

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

WENDY DAVIS; MARVA SADLER; SEAN)	
MEHL; and STIGMA RELIEF FUND,)	
)	CIVIL ACTION
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	CASE NO. 1:22-CV-00373-RP
v.)	
)	
MISTIE SHARP; SADIE WELDON; and)	
ASHLEY MAXWELL,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER
JURISDICTION AND LACK OF VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. Plaintiffs..... 1

II. S.B. 8’s Framework 3

 A. S.B. 8 Bans Abortion Beginning at Approximately Six Weeks LMP..... 3

 B. S.B. 8’s Enforcement Provisions Subject Anyone Who Provides, Aids, or Abets a Prohibited Abortion to Unlimited Civil Liability Without Adequate Procedural Safeguards. 3

 C. S.B. 8 Makes Litigants and Attorneys Who Challenge Abortion Restrictions Broadly Liable for Their Adversaries’ Costs and Attorney’s Fees..... 5

 D. Defendants Have Made Credible Threats to Enforce S.B. 8 Against Texas Abortion Funds and Their Associates..... 6

ARGUMENT7

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Maintain Their Claims Against Section 3. 7

 A. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Injury-in-Fact Requirement for Standing..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Causation and Redressability Requirements for Standing. 10

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Maintain Their Claims Against Section 4. 13

III. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Facial Relief from S.B. 8..... 14

IV. There Continues to Be a Live Case or Controversy Concerning Section 3 of S.B. 8..... 15

V. Venue is Proper in This District Under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2). 16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	13
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Dierlam v. Trump</i> , 977 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	13
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 12

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 11

Moore v. State,
37 Tex. Crim. 552 (1897) 1

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 8

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 13

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 8

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 8, 11

Trois v. Apple Tree Auction Ctr., Inc.,
882 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2018) 16, 17

U.S. v. Natl. Treasure Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 14

Umphress v. Hall, No. CV 4:20-CV-,
479 F.Supp.3d 344 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2020) 16, 17

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
642 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. Mar. 11, 2022)..... 3

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 10

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Tejas Concrete & Materials Inc.,
982 F. Supp. 2d 714 (W.D. Tex. 2013) 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 5

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 30.022 5, 14

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.002(3) 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.201(1) 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.203(b) 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.204(a) 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.205(a) 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.207(a) 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208 3, 4, 5, 8

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.209(d)(1)..... 5

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.210(a) 4

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.210(b) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing*,
 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000)..... 15
